No. 16244

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERIC O. SONNTAG,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS, United States Attorney,
ROBERT JOHN JENSEN, Assistant U. S. Attorney, Chief, Criminal Division,
EUGENE N. SHERMAN, Assistant U. S. Attorney,
600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California, Attorneys for Appellee, United States of America.

FILED

MAR 1 4 1959 PAUL P. O'DHICH, CLER

TOPICAL INDEX

| Jurisdictional statement | 1 |
|--------------------------|---|
| Statement of the case | 2 |
| Statute involved | 8 |
| Argument | 9 |

I.

| The District Court did not err in denying appellant's motion | |
|--|----|
| to subpoena witnesses at the Government's expense | 9 |
| A. The denial of appellant's said motion was a proper exercise of the trial court's discretionary powers | 9 |
| B. The action of the District Court in denying appellant's said motion did not affect appellant's substantial rights | 13 |
| II. | |
| The judgment of conviction was supported by substantial evi- dence and therefore should be affirmed | 15 |
| Conclusion | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

| Adkins v. E. I. Dupont de Nemours & Co., 335 U. S. 331, 93 | |
|---|----|
| L. Ed. 43 | 12 |
| Austin v. United States, 19 F. 2d 127 | 10 |
| Battjes v. United States, 172 F. 2d 115, | 17 |
| Bistram v. United States, 248 F. 2d 343 | 13 |
| Charles v. United States, 215 F. 2d 83116, | 18 |
| Crumpton v. United States, 138 U. S. 361 | 10 |
| D'Aquino, Iva Ikuko Toguri, v. United States, 192 F. 2d 338 | 13 |
| Dupuis v. United States, 5 F. 2d 231 | 10 |
| Elwert v. United States, 231 F. 2d 92816, | 17 |
| Estep v. United States, 251 F. 2d 57910, | 12 |
| Goldsby v. United States, 160 U. S. 70 | 12 |
| Marshall v. United States, 146 F. 2d 618 | 17 |
| Pasadena Research Laboratories v. United States, 169 F. 2d 375 | 18 |
| Penosi v. United States, 206 F. 2d 529 | 18 |
| Reistroffer v. United States, 258 F. 2d 37910, | 12 |
| Remmer v. United States, 205 F. 2d 277 | 16 |
| Schauble v. United States, 40 F. 2d 363 | 17 |
| Stephens v. United States, 41 F. 2d 440, cert. den. 282 U. S. | |
| 880 | 19 |
| Stoppelli v. United States, 183 F. 2d 391, cert. den. 71 S. Ct. 88 | 16 |
| Thomas v. United States, 168 F. 2d 707 | |
| United States v. Freeman, 167 F. 2d 786 | |
| United States v. Kinzer, 98 Fed. Supp. 6 | |
| United States v. White, 228 F. 2d 832 | |
| Woodard Laboratories v. United States, 198 F. 2d 995 | |
| Rules | |
| Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 17(b) | |
| | 14 |
| Statutes | |
| United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 13411, | 8 |
| United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231 | 2 |
| United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291 | |
| United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294 | |

No. 16244
